

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

JOSE TRUJILLO, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

APPLE COMPUTER, INC., a California  
corporation, and AT&T MOBILITY LLC, a  
Georgia corporation,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 07-CV-04946

Judge Kennelly

**DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	1
III.	PLAINTIFF’S RULE 56.1 RESPONSE STATEMENT FAILS TO SET FORTH ANY COMPETENT PROOF CONTRADICTING APPLE’S UNDISPUTED FACTS. ....	2
IV.	APPLE IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO EACH OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS. ....	3
A.	Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the Required Elements of the Illinois Consumer Fraud Act. ....	3
1.	Plaintiff Did Not Establish Any Deceptive Act Relating to the Costs or Terms of the BRP.....	4
2.	Documents from the Time Period Before the iPhone Went on Sale Are Irrelevant Because the BRP Disclosures Were Made when the iPhone Went on Sale. ....	4
a.	Documents Regarding an Alleged Hakes Statement Are Double Hearsay and Irrelevant.....	5
b.	Plaintiff Has Neither Evidence or Authority for His Arguments Concerning Apple’s BRP Disclosures. ....	6
3.	Plaintiff Cannot Establish Materiality of the BRP. ....	7
B.	Plaintiff Cannot Establish the Required Elements for Fraudulent Concealment.....	9
C.	Plaintiff Has No Cause of Action for Breach of Implied Warranties. ....	10
1.	Plaintiff Was Required to Provide Apple with Notice.....	10
2.	Plaintiff Has No Merchantability Claim. ....	11
3.	Plaintiff Does Nothing to Support His Claim for Breach of the Implied Warranty of Fitness for a Particular Purpose.....	12
D.	Plaintiff Cannot Establish Breach of Contract. ....	13
E.	Plaintiff Has No Basis for an Unjust Enrichment Claim. ....	13

F. Plaintiff Has Abandoned His Accounting Claim. .... 13

G. Plaintiff Cannot Satisfy the Damages Requirement for His Claims. .... 13

V. CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brasic v. Heinemann’s Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>Charles Hester Enters., Inc. v. Illinois Founders Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Ill. App. 3d 84, 484 N.E.2d 349 (1985) .....	7, 9
<i>Cole-Haddon, Ltd. v. The Drew Philips Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	13
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 174 Ill. 2d 482, 675 N.E.2d 584 (1996) .....	10, 11, 15
<i>Davis v. G.N. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Evitts v. Daimler-Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 359 Ill. App. 3d 504, 834 N.E.2d 942 (2005) .....	12
<i>FDIC v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 877 F.2d 614 (7th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Haddix v. Playtex Family Prods.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1242 (C.D. Ill. 1997).....	11
<i>Industrial Hard Chrome, Ltd. v. Hetran, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 741 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	12
<i>Kaczmarek v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	11
<i>Kelly v. Sears Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 308 Ill. App. 3d 633, 720 N.E.2d 683 (1999) .....	9, 14
<i>Lefebvre Intergraphics, Inc. v. Sanden Mach. Ltd.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1358 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	9
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	1, 12

<i>Mackinac v. Arcadia Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 271 Ill. App. 3d 138, 648 N.E.2d 237 (1995) .....	7, 8
<i>Mandel Brothers v. Mulvey</i> , 230 Ill. App. 588 (1923).....	11
<i>Miller v. William Chevrolet/Geo, Inc.</i> , 326 Ill. App. 3d 642, 762 N.E.2d 1 (2001) .....	8, 14
<i>Nissho-Iwai Am. Corp. v. Kline</i> , 845 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1988).....	2
<i>Perona v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 292 Ill. App. 3d 59, 684 N.E.2d 859 (1997) .....	7, 11
<i>Randle v. LaSalle Telecomm, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 563 (7th Cir. 1989).....	2, 3
<i>Ross v. Bank of America</i> , 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Sampler v. City Chevrolet Buick Geo</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Lamz</i> , 321 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Miller Elec. Co.</i> , 204 Ill. App. 3d 52, 562 N.E.2d 589 (1990) .....	12
<i>Verb v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 284 Ill. App. 3d 460, 672 N.E.2d 1287 (1996) .....	14
<i>Waldridge v. American Hoechst Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1994).....	2

**STATUTES AND RULES**

810 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-314 (2007) .....	11
810 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-316 (2007) .....	12
810 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/2-607(3)(a) (2007) .....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2) .....	1
